RESOLUTION NO. 195

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS TO INCLUDE NASSAU COUNTY IN ITS APPLICATION FOR PLANNING ASSISTANCE FUNDS FOR 1975

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County has recognized certain problems in the Community which relate to planning and management, and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Planning Assistance Program administered by the State of Florida Department of Community Affairs offers the opportunity to strengthen the community development process through the conduct of a planning program,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County officially requests the State of Florida Department of Community Affairs to include Nassau County in its application to the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for local planning assistance funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1975.

ATTEST:

Its Clerk

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County the <u>16thday of</u> October ,1974.

Board of Commissioners of Nassau County

Signed: rman ` amt (Membe

GENERAL NEEDS STATEMENT

In accordance with procedural guidelines established by the State Department of Community Affairs, Nassau County is submitting the following inventory of community development problems:

A. Planning Problems

a.

- The need for a detailed proposed land use arrangement anticipating land use requirements 20 years hence.
- The need for a Community Facilities Circulation Plan identifying the level and variety of public services and facilities needed to support the population of Nassau County 20 years hence.
- 3. The need for more efficient, environmentally acceptable and economical means of accommodating water and sewer demands, (area-wide water and sewer plan outlining system with capacity of future growth).
- 4. The need to identify and control several adverse impacts upon the quality of the environment (air and water pollution).
- 5. The need to identify the county's housing problems and develop a work program aimed at their elimination or amelioration.
- B. Management Problems
 - The need for an analysis of the efficiency and effectiveness of the present governmental structure as it attempts to meet the demands of the community.
 - 2. The need for capital budget and public improvement program to more systematically identify, fund and develop public improvement projects for the county.

JACKSONVILLE AREA PLANNING BOARD



October 11, 1974

Mr. A. Ray Beville, Chairman Board of County Commissioners Courthouse Fernandina Beach, Florida

Dear Ray:

Enclosed is a copy of the Resolution and a General Needs Statement required by the State in order for local communities to be eligible for "701" funding. If further assistance is needed, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, io the 10lu

∮ohn H. Crofts Associate Planner

JHC/cfd Enclosures



AREA CODE 904 / 633 - 2690 / ROOM 401 - COURTHOUSE / JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034

D. D. OXLEY, EX-OFFICIO CLERK

October 17, 1974

A. RAY BEVILLE CHAIRMAN DIST. ND. 1 FERNANDINA BEACH HAZEL JONES DIST. ND. 2 FERNANDINA BEACH ADAM H. FISHER DIST. ND. 3 YULEE D. H. (BUCK) BUCHANAN DIST. ND. 4 HILLIARD JOHN F. ARMSTRONG, SR. VICE CHAIRMAN DIST. ND. 5 CALLAHAN ARTHUR I. JACOBS ATTORNEY RICHARD L. KING, P.E. COUNTY ENGINEER MELVIN F. DOLIGHERTY BUILDING OFFICIAL AND (NEPESTOR

Mr. Jim Dennis, Director Division of Technical Assistance State of Florida Dept. of Community Affairs 2571 Executive Center Circle, East Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. Dennis:

Enclosed please find Resolution No. 195 Requesting the State of Florida Department of Community Affairs to Include Nassau County in its Application for Planning Assistance Funds for 1975, which was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County on October 16, 1974.

Very truly yours,

D. 0. Oxley Ex-Officio Clerk

DOO/gg Enc.